## SCHEDULE 1

## Modifications to the Act

- 17. In section 16 (delegation)—
  - (a) omit subsections (1) and (2);
  - (b) in subsection (3)—
    - (i) for "a Commissioner" substitute "the Commissioner";
    - (ii) omit "the other Commissioner or"; and
    - (iii) for "Commission's" substitute "Commissioner's"; and
  - (c) in subsection (4)—
    - (i) for "either of the Commissioners" substitute "the Commissioner"; and
    - (ii) for "that" substitute "the".